



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LEONARD GRUNSTEIN, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff Below/Appellant, :
 :
 :
 v. : No. 569,2014
 :
 : (Appeal from Court of
 : Chancery C.A. No. 3932-VCN)
 :
 RONALD E. SILVA, PEARL SENIOR :
 CARE, LLC, PSC SUB, LLC, GEARY :
 PROPERTY HOLDINGS, LLC, FILLMORE :
 CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, FILLMORE :
 STRATEGIC INVESTORS, LLC, DRUMM :
 INVESTORS, LLC, and FILLMORE :
 STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT, LLC, :
 :
 :
 Defendants Below/Appellees. :

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

PROCTOR HEYMAN LLP

Kurt M. Heyman (# 3054)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300
Attorneys for Plaintiff Below/Appellant

OF COUNSEL:

HELLER, HOROWITZ & FEIT, P.C.
Martin Stein
260 Madison Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 685-7600

Dated: December 23, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Defendants Mischaracterize The Standard of Review2

 II. Grunstein Acted in Response To Silva’s Requests3

 1. The Court of Chancery “Found” That Grunstein
 Acted at Silva’s Request4

 2. Grunstein’s Argument Based on Silva’s Requests
 Was Preserved Below6

 3. Grunstein’s Argument Regarding Requests is Not
 Contrary to the Discovery Order7

 4. Defendants Mischaracterize the Holding in the
 Metcap Case8

 III. The Court of Chancery Erred in Dismissing Grunstein’s Claim
 for Unjust Enrichment9

 IV. Grunstein Proved Causation and Damages14

 V. *Res Judicata* Does Not Bar Grunstein’s Claim15

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2012 WL 3870529 (Del. Ch.)	7, 8
<i>La Point v. Amerisource Bergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009)	16
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , 89 A. 3d 477 (Del. 2014)	2
<i>Metcap Securities LLC v. Pearl Senior Care</i> , 2007 WL 1498989 (Del. Ch.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metcap Securities LLC v. Pearl Senior</i> , 2009 WL 513756 (Del. Ch.)	9
<i>Pharmathene, Inc. v. Siga Techs, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4390726 (Del. Ch.)	13
<i>Reddy v. MBKS Co.</i> , 945 A. 2d 1080 (Del. 2008)	2
<i>Reserve Development LLC v. Severn Savings Bank</i> , 2007 WL 4054231 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 961 A.2d 521 (Del. 2007)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Restatement (First) of Restitution</i> , § 112	3
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> , § 9	13
